

STATE OF CONNECTICUT – COUNTY OF TOLLAND INCORPORATED 1786

TOWN OF ELLINGTON

55 MAIN STREET – PO BOX 187 ELLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 06029-0187

TEL 860-870-3100 FAX 860-870-3102

www.ellington-ct.gov

DAVID E. STAVENS Deputy First Selectman

JAMISON J. BOUCHER MARY B. CARDIN JAMES M. PRICHARD RONALD F. STOMBERG JOHN W. TURNER

MATTHEW REED
Town Administrator

LORI L. SPIELMAN First Selectman

BOARD OF SELECTMEN Monday, June 10, 2024

Nicholas J. DiCorleto, Jr. Meeting Hall and via ZOOM Conferencing

Selectmen Present: Lori Spielman, Mary Cardin, John Turner, Ronald Stomberg, Jamison Boucher,

Selectmen Absent: David Stavens, James Prichard

<u>Town Staff Present</u>: John Rainaldi, Assessor; Walter Lee, Emergency & Risk Management Director; Donna Hosey, Town Clerk; Lisa Houlihan, Town Planner; John Colonese, Zoning Enforcement Officer; *Tiffany Pignataro, Finance Officer/Treasurer

<u>Emergency Service Agency Representatives Present</u>: Robert Smith, Chief, Ellington Volunteer Fire Department (EVFD); Peter Hany, Sr., President, Ellington Volunteer Ambulance Corps (EVAC)

Other Elected Officials Present: *Peg Busse, Library Board of Trustees

PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES

First Selectman Spielman opened the public hearing at 6:00 pm and asked Mr. Turner to read the following legal notice:

The Town of Ellington will hold a Public Hearing on Monday, June 10, 2024 at 6:00 p.m., prevailing time, at the Ellington Town Hall, Nicholas J. DiCorleto, Jr. Meeting Hall, 55 Main Street, Ellington, CT for the purpose of allowing citizens to comment upon the following program proposal:

• 2024 Connecticut Neighborhood Assistance Act (NAA) Program Proposal – Window Replacement, Ellington Congregational Church

The proposal is available for review in the Town Clerk's Office, First Selectman's Office and on the Town website at <u>ellington-ct.gov</u>.

All interested parties are encouraged to attend. Individuals will have the opportunity to provide their name, address and comment either in person or via ZOOM.

Dated at Ellington, Connecticut, this 28th day of May, 2024.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN, Lori L. Spielman, First Selectman Journal Inquirer: June 3, 2024

First Selectman Spielman asked for public comment. Hearing none, First Selectman Spielman declared that the Public Hearing was closed at 6:02 pm and thanked everyone for coming.

Respectfully submitted,

Julia Connor	Lori Spielman
Julia Connor, Recording Secretary	Lori Spielman, First Selectman

^{*}Attended via ZOOM